
REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL TO THE MPUMALANGA PROVINCIAL 
LEGISLATURE AND THE COUNCIL ON THE MBOMBELA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Introduction  

1. I have audited the financial statements of the Mbombela Local Municipality set out on 
pages xx to xx, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013, the 
statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net assets and statement of 
cash flows for the year then ended, and the notes, comprising a summary of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information.  

Accounting officer’s responsibility for the financial statements 

2. The accounting officer is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with South African Standards of Generally Recognised 
Accounting Practice (SA Standards of GRAP) and the requirements of the Municipal 
Finance Management Act of South Africa, 2003 (Act No. 56 of 2003) (MFMA), and for such 
internal control as the accounting officer determines is necessary to enable the preparation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor-general’s responsibility  

3. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. 
I conducted my audit in accordance with the Public Audit Act of South Africa, 2004 (Act 
No. 25 of 2004) (PAA), the general notice issued in terms thereof and International 
Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 
statements are free from material misstatement. 

4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

5. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for my audit opinion. 

Opinion 

6. In my opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Mbombela Local Municipality as at 30 June 2013 and its financial 
performance and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with SA Standards of 
GRAP and the requirements of the MFMA and DoRA. 

  



Emphasis of matters 

7. I draw attention to the matters below. My opinion is not modified in respect of these 
matters. 

Restatement of corresponding figures  

8. As disclosed in note 40 to the financial statements, the corresponding figures for 
30 June 2012 have been restated as a result of errors discovered during the year ended 
30 June 2013 in the financial statements of the municipality at, and for the year ended, 
30 June 2012. 

Material losses 

9. As disclosed in note 42 to the financial statements, material losses of R2 731 865 for water 
and R39 664 685 for electricity were incurred as a result of theft and illegal connections.  

Material impairments 

10. The municipality had receivables for property rates, electricity, water, sewerage, refuse, 
interest on arrears and other receivables totalling R259 599 801 (exchange transactions of 
R112 161 643 and non-exchange transactions of R147 438 157) at 30 June 2013, as per 
note 3 to the financial statements, which had been outstanding for more than 12 months. 
The recoverability of these amounts is doubtful. 

Material underspending of the conditional grant 

11. As discussed in the financial statements, the municipality underspent its budget on 
conditional grants by R138 520 706. As a consequence, the municipality did not achieve its 
objective of providing infrastructure. 

Additional matter 

12. I draw attention to the matter below. My opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.  

Unaudited supplementary information  

13. The supplementary information set out on pages xx to xx does not form part of the financial 
statements and is presented as additional information. I have not audited this schedule and, 
accordingly, I do not express an opinion thereon. 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS  

14. In accordance with the PAA and the general notice issued in terms thereof, I report the 
following findings relevant to performance against predetermined objectives, compliance 
with laws and regulations and internal control, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion. 

Predetermined objectives  

15. I performed procedures to obtain evidence about the usefulness and reliability of the 
information in the annual performance report as set out on pages … to … of the annual 
report.  

16. The reported performance against predetermined objectives was evaluated against the 
overall criteria of usefulness and reliability.  



17. The usefulness of information in the annual performance report relates to whether it is 
presented in accordance with the National Treasury’s annual reporting principles and 
whether the reported performance is consistent with the planned objectives. The usefulness 
of information further relates to whether indicators and targets are measurable (i.e. well 
defined, verifiable, specific, measurable and time bound) and relevant as required by the 
National Treasury’s Framework for managing programme performance information. 

18. The reliability of the information in respect of the selected development priorities is 
assessed to determine whether it adequately reflects the facts (i.e. whether it is valid, 
accurate and complete). 

19. There were no material findings on the annual performance report concerning the 
usefulness and reliability of the information. 

Additional matter 

20. Although no material findings concerning the usefulness and reliability of the performance 
information were identified in the annual performance report, I draw attention to the matter 
below. 

Achievement of planned targets 

21. Of the total number of 257 targets planned for the year, only 143 were achieved. This 
means that 45% of the total planned targets were not achieved during the year under 
review. The reasons for this and corrective action are documented in the annual 
performance report. 

Compliance with laws and regulations  

22. I performed procedures to obtain evidence that the entity has complied with applicable laws 
and regulations regarding financial matters, financial management and other related 
matters. My findings on material non-compliance with specific matters in key applicable 
laws and regulations as set out in the general notice issued in terms of the PAA are as 
follows: 

Annual financial statements, performance report and annual report 

23. The financial statements submitted for auditing were not prepared in all material respects in 
accordance with the requirements of section 122 of the MFMA. Material misstatements of 
irregular expenditure and provisions identified by the auditors in the submitted financial 
statements were subsequently corrected. 

Audit committee 

24. The performance audit committee did not review the municipality’s performance 
management system or make recommendations to the council, as required by Municipal 
Planning and Performance Management Regulation 14(4)(a)(ii). 

Conditional grants received  

25. The allocations of conditional grants were utilised for purposes other than those stipulated 
in the grant framework, in contravention of section 15(1) of DoRA. 

  



Expenditure management 

26. Money owing by the municipality was not always paid within 30 days of receiving an invoice 
or statement, as required by section 65(2)(e) of the MFMA. 

27. The accounting officer did not take effective steps to prevent unauthorised, irregular or 
fruitless and wasteful expenditure, as required by section 62(1)(d) of the MFMA. 

Procurement and contract management  

28. Goods and services with a transaction value above R200 000 were procured without 
inviting competitive bids, as required by Supply Chain Management (SCM) 
Regulation 19(a). Deviations were approved by the accounting officer even though it was 
not impractical to invite competitive bids, in contravention of SCM Regulation 36(1). 
Irregular expenditure relating to the hosting of the African Cup of Nations is under 
investigation. This relates to the total expenditure of R34 530 587 incurred. 

29. Goods and services with a transaction value below R200 000 were procured without 
obtaining the required price quotations, contrary to SCM Regulation 17(a) and (c). 

30. The performance of contractors or providers was not monitored on a monthly basis, as 
required by section 116(2)(b) of the MFMA. 

31. The contract performance and monitoring measures and methods were insufficient to 
ensure effective contract management, as required by section 116(2)(c) of the MFMA. 

32. Contracts and quotations were awarded to bidders who had not submitted a declaration on 
whether they were employed by the state or connected to any person employed by the 
state, as required by SCM Regulation 13(c). 

33. Contracts and quotations were awarded to providers whose tax matters had not been 
declared by the South African Revenue Service to be in order, as required by SCM 
Regulation 43. 

Internal control  

34. I considered internal control relevant to my audit of the financial statements, annual 
performance report and compliance with laws and regulations. The matters reported below 
under the fundamentals of internal control are limited to the significant deficiencies that 
resulted in the findings on compliance with laws and regulations included in this report.  

Financial and performance management 

35. The municipality did not adequately review the financial statements and the annual 
performance report prior to their submission for auditing. Significant matters that required 
the adjustment of the financial statements were thus not identified and corrected. 

36. Non-compliance with laws and regulations could have been prevented had compliance 
been properly reviewed and monitored.  

  



OTHER REPORTS  

Investigations in progress 

37. An investigation is being conducted by an independent consulting firm to determine 
whether the municipality has been exposed to irregularities and illegal acts characterised by 
intentional deception within the treasury and budget office. The investigation was still 
ongoing at the reporting date. 

38. An investigation was instituted by the member of the executive council for cooperative 
governance and traditional affairs by an independent consulting firm into allegations 
regarding the mismanagement of public funds. The investigation was still ongoing at the 
reporting date. 

39. An investigation is being conducted by an independent consulting firm on request of the 
municipality regarding allegations of irregular and illegal acts relating to the sale and 
transfer of municipal property, irregular expenditure owing to state employees, and 
municipal employees trading with the municipality. The investigation was still ongoing at the 
reporting date. 

Investigations completed during the financial year 

40. An investigation was conducted by an independent consulting firm on request of the 
municipality into allegations of nepotism, insubordination, bribery, unwanted behaviour and 
illegal acts, characterised by intentional deception by specific officials within the community 
services department. The investigation resulted in criminal proceedings being instituted 
against the employees. 

 

 

Nelspruit 

30 November 2013 

 


